

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
2/28/2020 1:49 PM

NO. 36959-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT ABBETT,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

Yakima County Cause No. 18-1-01895-7 (39)

The Honorable Gayle M. Harthcock, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. Mr. Abbett’s attorney provided ineffective assistance of  
counsel by failing to elicit readily available evidence  
that was critical to the defense. .... 7**

**II. The trial court erred by denying Mr. Abbett’s motion to  
suppress because the state failed to prove that his  
consent to search the jacket and car had been given  
freely and voluntarily. .... 10**

**III. A police witness violated Mr. Abbett’s constitutional  
right to limit the scope of the consent search by  
improperly commenting on his exercise of that right  
during cross-examination. .... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543, 88 S.Ct. 1788, 20 L.Ed.2d 797 (1968).....	11
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) .....	4, 11

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>City of Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	10
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Espey</i> , 184 Wn. App. 360, 336 P.3d 1178 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	8
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	10, 14
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1006, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1011, 268 P.3d 943 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 122 Wn. App. 438, 93 P.3d 212 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	14

<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 132 Wn. App. 663, 132 P.3d 1137 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009) .....	11
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 119 Wn. App. 422, 81 P.3d 889 (2003) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 2, 10, 14, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 8, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 10, 14, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5.....	14
